90.] OF MINNESOTA FQOR 1899, 91
CHAPTER 90, H. F. No. 29.

An act to amend section thirty (30) of chapter one Ylages: to-

hundred and forty-five (145) of the General Laws of °F

cighteen hundred and ecighty-five (1885), entitled, AnNE:SO'

act to provide for the incorporation of villages and 8- .

define their duties and powers and to repeal certainaws . /. .4 A3

in relation thereto. NS L
Tt --'"-‘:' V. ’

Be it enacted by the iegislature of the State of Minne-
gota:

Secrion 1. That section thirty (30) af chapter one hun- /o o
dred and forty-five (145} of the General Laws of eighteen 1855, amend-
hundred and eighty-five (1885) be amended go as to read ™
as follows:

Sec. 30, The village council may cause any street oT o acwers,
any part of any street, not less than sixteen (16) rods in Bow tmproved,
length, to be graded, paved, macadamized, or otherwise
improved, or any sidewalk, sewer or gutter to be built,
upon a petition therefor in writing, signed by three-
tourihs (3} of all the owners of real estate bounding both
gides, or of the owners of at least one-half (}) the frontage
of such street or part of street to be improved; or order
any sidewalk, sewer or gutter on one side of a street to be
built, on the petition of three-fourths () of such owners,
or of the owners of at least ome-half () the frontage on
such gide; and may order any sidewalk, sewer or gutter
previously bnilt to be put in repair when necessary with-
out petition. IFor the purpose of so improving any street
or building, or repairing any sidewalk, sewer or gutter,
the village eouncil may levy and cause to be collecied
upon the lots, tracts, or parcels of ground on such street
or part of street improved, cr on the side thereof, where
only such sidewalk, sewer or gutter is to be buili, and
upon the owners thereof, a tax sufficient to pay the ex-
pense of constrveting sueh improvement as ordered op-
posite such property to the center of the street, or such
proportion thereof, not less than one-half (), as they
ghall deem justly assessable to such property, if they shall
think the whole ought not to be so assessed, in which
case the remainder ghall be paid from the village treasury.

Every such tax for repair shall be for the entire cost
of repairg in front of the property wo assessed. If any
tax levied under this section shall prove insufficient to
pay the cost or proportion thereof assessed to such prop-
erty, the village council may levy an additional tax there-
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on to make good such deficiency. Provided, that if the
petitioners for any such local improvement so request in
sald petition, the village council may and they are hereby
authorized to make such assessment payable in five
annual installments, and to issue local improvement
bonds in payment for sach local improvements, as pro-
vided for in chapter one hundred and forty-six (146) of
the General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one
(1891) for villages of over three thousand (3,000) inhabit-
ants; and all procecdings for the assessment and collec-
tion of such local improvement tax and the issue of bonds
therecon ghall in such case be in accordance with said
chapter one hundred and forty-six {146) of ithe General
Lawe of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one
(1891), which is hereby made applicable to and of forece
herein.

8Scc. 2. All laws and parts of laws inconsistent with
this act are hereby repealed.

Bec, 3. Thig act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1899,

CHATTER $1.

An act to amend section one (1) of chapter two hun-
dred and fifty-three (253) of the General Laws of Min-
nesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and
cighty-nine (1889), relating to the establishment of a
board of tnspectors to tnspect Steam Tessels and Steam
Boilers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

- BEctioN 1. That section one (1) of chapter two hundred

. and fifty-three (2563) of the General Laws of Minnesota for

the year eighteen hundred arpd eighty-nine (1359),
entitled, “An act for the betfter protecfion of life
and property, by establishing a board of inspectors to in-
spect steam vessels and steam boilers, and provide for
the livensing of engineers of steam engines, and masters
and pilois of steamboats on the inland waters of the
State of Minnesota, and to repeal chapter one hnudred
and forty-eight (148) of the General Laws of Minnesota
for the vear one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five



